
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 14, 2015

REGULAR, 9/14/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on September 14, 2015, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 14, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
September 14, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 14th day of September 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Immediately following the Commissioners Court meeting: DISTRICT ATTORNEY - Announcement of an
executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.0725 regarding a contract being
negotiated and finding that deliberation in open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the
Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.  

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
013/JW) Term Contract for Janitorial Services for Jefferson County with
Member’s Building Maintenance for a second additional one (1) year
renewal from September 21, 2015 through September 20, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

2. Consider, possibly approve, and authorize the County Judge to execute
the application for FAA AIP Grant # 31 in the amount of $3,373,832.00
with FAA funds providing $3,036,448.00 and local match providing
$337,384.00. (Grant projects include Runway 12-30 Reconstruction.)

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve budget transfer- Road & Bridge Pct.3 - replacement
of truck.

113-0309-431-6042 TRUCKS & TRAILERS $30,860.00

113-0302-431-1028 LABORERS $30,860.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - District Clerk - additional cost for
travel.

120-2031-414-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $144.00

120-2031-414-4052 POSTAGE $144.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - 279th District Court - additional
cost for employees insurance.

120-2038-412-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $2,000.00

120-2038-412-1005 EXTRA HELP $2,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve budget transfer - Agriculture - replacement of
laptop.

120-4071-461-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $450.00

120-4071-461-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $450.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Veteran's - additional cost for
postage.

120-8096-419-4052 POSTAGE $100.00

120-8096-419-1005 EXTRA HELP $100.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and approve renewal of Title IV-E Child Welfare and Legal
Services contacts with the Texas Department of family and Protective
Services. Renewal dates are 10/01/2015 to 09/30/2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Execute, receive and file Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County, Texas and the Port Arthur Independent School District
regarding the provisions of A.S.A.P. Deputy Constables. The contract
period is 10/01/2015 to 09/30/2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Regular County Bills - check #411705 through check #411958.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

11. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Joint Election
Agreement with the City of Port Arthur to conduct a joint election for the
November 3, 2015, Constitutional Amendment Election and the City of
Port Arthur Special Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 77

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file Notice of Early Voting
Locations and Hours for the November 3, 2015, Joint Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 78

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve countywide polling locations for the
November 3, 2015, Joint Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 79 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Notice of
Election for the November 3, 2015, Joint Election (Constitutional
Amendments and City of Port Arthur Special Election).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 81 - 84

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

15.  Consider authorizing the County Judge to enter/terminate a Burn Ban
Order.

Action: TABLED
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16.  Consider holding a (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government
Code Section 551.0725 regarding a contract being negotiated and finding
that deliberation in open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the
position of the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
17. Consider and possibly approve receive and file the resignation of Jim

Rich from the Sabine Neches Navigation District Board of Directors
effective Monday, September 14, 2015 as he has relocated out of
Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 85 - 85

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

18. Receive and file executed agreement between Jefferson County and
Kroger Texas LP to issue motor vehicle license registration stickers
which was approved by Commissioner's Court September 8, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 86 - 95

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    09-14-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               415.45     411826
                                                                           415.45**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              263.02     411757
ENTERGY                                               791.48     411782
M&D SUPPLY                                            173.18     411795
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             443.30     411949
                                                                         1,701.10**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                 8.94     411743
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      93.90     411761
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            19.48     411780
ENTERGY                                               919.04     411782
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     411798
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     411820
MOE'S TOOL SERVICE                                     37.50     411850
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      336.61     411865
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                           166.85     411891
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                 4,462.73     411895
CLEAN COAST TECHNOLOGIES INC                          381.45     411934
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                10,285.98     411935
                                                                        16,773.64**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 239.30     411746
BEAUMONT FRAME & FRONT END                            214.80     411750
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     22.79     411774
MUNRO'S                                                34.13     411798
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                25.11     411801
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.56     411820
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  45.96     411843
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             119.48     411851
WINDSTREAM                                             47.16     411875
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     411880
ON TIME TIRE                                          477.44     411913
ASCO                                                  668.99     411920
                                                                         2,158.72**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    25.90     411736
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         579.36     411745
ENTERGY                                                11.38     411782
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  907.85     411791
M&D SUPPLY                                            112.08     411795
MUNRO'S                                                64.02     411798
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 569.79     411810
TRI-CON, INC.                                       3,055.41     411825
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                 1,181.74     411856
TAYLOR CAREER CENTER                                  432.00     411876
GHX INDUSTRIAL LLC                                    198.52     411886
NATALIE ROBERTS                                        13.48     411889
ASCO                                                  763.96     411920
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                 1,519.60     411935
                                                                         9,435.09**
ENGINEERING FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     411820
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               154.10     411826
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     411845
BRADLEY STAFFORD                                      140.16     411916
                                                                           337.93**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     107.13     411760
ENTERGY                                             1,709.59     411782
AT&T                                                   29.01     411816
                                                                         1,845.73**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    09-14-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.01     411812
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 281.95     411814
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   208.10     411820
TERRY WUENSCHEL                                       730.05     411835
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          742.51     411845
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.04     411846
CINDY SAVANT                                          216.00     411860
NEMO-Q                                                780.00     411923
ALLISON GETZ                                        1,105.30     411943
OPERATION ONE VOTE                                     60.00     411952
                                                                         4,153.96*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.43     411845
                                                                            45.68*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          367.05     411800
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  59.90     411815
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.33     411845
                                                                           491.22*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          298.94     411845
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.43     411846
                                                                           346.37*
COUNTY JUDGE

REGINA BELL                                           500.00     411739
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     411770
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             600.00     411777
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     411845
                                                                         1,645.28*
RISK MANAGEMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.46     411845
                                                                            39.24*
COUNTY TREASURER

MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 42.80     411797
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          209.53     411845
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                           415.58*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    803.67     411802
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           874.59     411817
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   314.11     411820
                                                                         1,992.37*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          108.82     411845
                                                                           152.07*
GENERAL SERVICES

JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 211,136.13     411790
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  160.00     411791
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     411822
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,706.10     411833
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     411842
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 208.32     411843
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  258.50     411903
DYNAMEX INC                                           206.29     411927
                                                                       218,810.34*
DATA PROCESSING

FED EX                                                 12.70     411775
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     411820
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  240.00     411903
                                                                           313.64*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  28.68     411843
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          109.94     411845
ALLISON GETZ                                          169.05     411943
                                                                           337.79*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           27.37     411847
                                                                            57.49*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  110.20     411791
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   261.30     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          259.56     411845
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.11     411846
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  480.00     411903
                                                                         1,113.17*
DISTRICT CLERK

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.52     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          243.38     411845
                                                                           294.90*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,166.50     411748
DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                 36,000.00     411749
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,333.00     411771
TRAVIS EVANS                                          600.00     411772
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     411779
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,333.00     411799
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     411820
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        825.00     411834
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.32     411845
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     411907
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,333.00     411911
STEVEN GREENE                                         816.18     411925
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    3,225.00     411931
                                                                        72,059.78*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     411845
                                                                            32.20*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.74     411845
                                                                            36.86*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.45     411845
                                                                            46.57*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     411820
BATCHELOR BUSINESS MACHINES                            65.35     411955
                                                                            97.13*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,166.50     411748
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,333.00     411827
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        900.00     411834
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          134.90     411845
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     411853
SUMMER TANNER                                         150.00     411878
LINDSEY SCOTT                                       2,000.00     411946
                                                                        16,484.40*
279TH DISTRICT COURT
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DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     411741
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               325.00     411755
LINDA C. CANSLER                                      700.00     411756
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       650.00     411787
LANGSTON ADAMS                                         75.00     411853
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     325.00     411863
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     411884
RONALD PLESSALA                                     1,050.00     411893
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               650.00     411910
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  225.00     411926
MELANIE AIREY                                         225.00     411941
                                                                         4,375.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     411845
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,278.33     411866
                                                                         2,310.60*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.32     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          114.16     411845
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                           285.48*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  867.76     411791
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.41     411845
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                         1,019.29*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          446.90     411800
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                             99.00     411857
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                           665.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     411820
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                           162.71*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            417.09     411836
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.05     411845
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                           596.26*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                           120.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  480.13     411791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          165.80     411846
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  493.00     411921
                                                                         1,258.93*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
                                                                            30.12*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TRAVIS EVANS                                          250.00     411772
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.85     411845
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     411903
AMY TOMLINSON                                         250.00     411953
                                                                           583.85*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,500.00     411740
DAVID W BARLOW                                        350.00     411747
TRAVIS EVANS                                          300.00     411772
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.20     411845
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     411901
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     411903
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               300.00     411910
DANE DENNISON                                         250.00     411933
                                                                         3,041.20*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                      626.98     411776
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     411820
JAMES W. MEHAFFY                                    3,200.00     411831
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.88     411845
                                                                         3,879.57*
MEDIATION CENTER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.33     411845
                                                                            33.45*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   136.39     411820
                                                                           136.39*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

ENTERGY                                             1,112.77     411782
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          23.00     411786
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 151.50     411794
AT&T                                                   31.87     411816
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   279.27     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,473.40     411845
FIVE STAR FEED                                         66.00     411859
CODE BLUE                                           6,000.00     411862
AMTEC LESS-LETHAL SYSTEMS INC                       1,156.25     411938
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       476.00     411940
                                                                        10,770.06*
CRIME LABORATORY

OFFICE DEPOT                                           32.55     411800
STACEY KOCOT SHETTLE                                   90.00     411813
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     411820
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      223.96     411890
LIPOMED                                                94.00     411905
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     411909
                                                                           983.22*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                          8.00     411758
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         21.00     411759
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   522.75     411820
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     442.66     411854
PCM-G                                              17,520.00     411897
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   690.90     411902
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,552.43     411919
                                                                        21,757.74*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

BECKER PRINTING COMPANY, INC.                       3,474.21     411752
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          450.00     411779
ELAINE MADOLE                                         122.47     411796
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    91.06     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.90     411845
SHANNA CITIZEN                                        105.23     411852
NISHA AMIN                                          1,511.00     411887
DURWARD MINOR                                         175.38     411924
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       293.25     411948
CLINEECIA TROTTY                                      135.70     411950
KAREN RIGGS                                            38.53     411954
                                                                         6,408.73*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     338.00     411803
AT&T                                                  685.42     411816
TJJD                                                  300.00     411912
                                                                         1,323.42*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  953.33     411791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.21     411845
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
TELETRAC                                              142.50     411939
                                                                           968.04*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                           120.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 192.00     411794
CODE BLUE                                             308.00     411862
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     411940
                                                                           570.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.88     411845
CODE BLUE                                             100.00     411862
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
TELETRAC                                              273.26     411939
                                                                           537.26*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                           120.00*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
                                                                           120.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TERRIE S. LOONEY                                      248.41     411734
CONSUMER REPORTS                                       29.00     411768
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     411820
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  24.94     411843
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.86     411845
BARBARA EVANS                                          91.43     411894
M J EBELING                                            84.53     411918
                                                                           541.11*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       38.78     411744
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     411753
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          7,995.00     411762
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              147.16     411805
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           88.34     411845
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         46.00     411892
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   13,300.03     411928
DISPENSARY OF HOPE LLC                                828.00     411937
                                                                        24,124.25*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     411754
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               352.89     411765
ENTERGY                                                70.00     411785
OFFICE DEPOT                                          314.94     411800
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    73.37     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          245.15     411846
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                      28.21     411855
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   13,300.04     411928
                                                                        16,004.60*
NURSE PRACTITIONER
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         370.37     411837
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     411945
                                                                           440.39*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      204.99     411742
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           47.63     411764
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST, INC.                    243.18     411767
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   107.20     411778
ENTERGY                                             6,504.00     411782
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        743.70     411793
M&D SUPPLY                                            773.32     411795
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        366.72     411809
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         350.14     411812
AT&T                                                  647.61     411816
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
TRANSLOGIC CORPORATION                                465.36     411824
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      65.73     411867
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      53.79     411868
BELT SOURCE                                            31.94     411874
CUSTOM FLOORING - VIDOR                               150.00     411877
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,972.79     411915
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     411932
                                                                        13,006.22*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CURETON & SON                                          61.00     411769
ENTERGY                                             7,589.58     411782
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    61.90     411820
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  65.57     411843
                                                                         7,778.05*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      25.54     411761
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             319.98     411766
ENTERGY                                             2,629.00     411782
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          28.51     411812
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     411820
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     411828
                                                                         3,060.94*
SERVICE CENTER

J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     20.48     411788
JERRY'S AUTOMOTIVE                                    130.00     411792
MUNRO'S                                               125.00     411798
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 263.80     411806
SEALS AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION                          128.18     411811
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
TRI-CON, INC.                                       9,157.98     411825
ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         100.00     411832
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     411839
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     411840
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     411841
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         24,243.72     411858
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      211.58     411865
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               125.00     411872
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             167.44     411908
                                                                        34,311.89*
VETERANS SERVICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    74.49     411820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.25     411845
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.99     411846
                                                                           108.73*
                                                                       480,519.44**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                              5.40     411737
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                44.59     411743
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      35.49     411761
ENTERGY                                               704.94     411782
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          495.73     411789
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     411820
WYLIE MANUFACTURING CO.                               505.20     411829
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               549.99     411849
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    99.98     411898
                                                                         2,471.44**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     411820
                                                                            31.78**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   214.75     411848
                                                                           214.75**
SECURITY FEE FUND

KIRKLAND NESBITT                                      116.85     411957
                                                                           116.85**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

OFFICE DEPOT                                           49.35     411800
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   4,255.00     411888
                                                                         4,304.35**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TEXAS DEPT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES                   230.00     411823
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            184.29     411836
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          125.14     411845
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          245.63     411846
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     411903
JCCSC                                                 270.00     411906
SHALON GUIDRY                                         106.26     411917
                                                                         1,281.32**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,138.13     411791
KIMBERLY ATKINS                                        18.00     411804
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     411820
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                 105.98     411821
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,184.14     411861
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     222.65     411869
JODIE JACKSON                                          18.00     411958
                                                                         3,718.68**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TRAZARRA STELLY                                       209.30     411885
                                                                           209.30**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TRACY ROBINSON                                        133.40     411738
DAVID POUNCY                                           69.00     411807
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     411820
                                                                           249.78**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     411820
                                                                            47.38**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           12,907.51     411882
                                                                        12,907.51**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.52     411845
                                                                             3.52**
CONST. PCT. 2 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  576.60     411791
                                                                           576.60**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

AT&T                                                  175.88     411816
EUGENE ANDERSON STUDIOS                             1,300.00     411947
                                                                         1,475.88**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    86.50     411820
                                                                            86.50**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   420.00     411914
                                                                           420.00**
AIRPORT FUND

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                145.31     411763
THE EXAMINER                                          200.00     411773
FED EX                                                 97.36     411775
ENTERGY                                            15,212.08     411784
OFFICE DEPOT                                        4,099.20     411800
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 577.33     411810
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    72.83     411820
TRI-CON, INC.                                       1,896.05     411825
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              448.75     411830
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                    8,626.47     411838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.49     411845
DISH NETWORK                                           90.62     411879
AMERICAN FLAG STORE                                   412.06     411896
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 111.70     411899
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         81,605.66     411936
SUPPLYWORKS                                           339.00     411944
                                                                       113,941.91**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                         12,429.00     411904
                                                                        12,429.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         19,475.90     411871
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,874.86     411873
CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      63,349.44     411900
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,340.00     411929
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           38,674.00     411930
                                                                       133,714.20**
SETEC FUND

ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                        2,000.00     411864
                                                                         2,000.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

ENTERGY CLAIMS MANAGEMENT                           1,053.88     411951
FISH & RICHARDSON PC CLIENT TRUSTAC                   700.00     411956
                                                                         1,753.88**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             6,890.76     411870
                                                                         6,890.76**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SUPERCIRCUITS, INC.                                   249.99     411735
BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     246.30     411751
                                                                           496.29**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 12,026.00     411705
CLEAT                                                 324.00     411706
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,085.62     411707
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                       1,465.00     411708
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              300.00     411709
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,240.00     411710
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      11,009.77     411711
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 427,143.58     411712
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     411713
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,628,832.46     411714
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                645,760.36     411715
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                              110.61     411716
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     411717
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,021.77     411718
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    54.77     411719
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  618,707.33     411720
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OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,756.65     411721
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,789.85     411722
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,227.44     411723
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        61,285.14     411724
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      54,207.24     411725
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     411726
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     411727
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     411728
ECMC                                                    2.50     411729
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    720.72     411730
JOHN TALTON                                         2,367.69     411731
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     411732
COLLEGE ASIST                                         284.09     411733
                                                                     3,502,382.28**
MARINE DIVISION

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                              1,464.20     411763
ENTERGY                                               529.94     411782
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          595.20     411789
RITTER @ HOME                                         435.60     411808
LONG'S TRAILER REPAIR                                 365.56     411881
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                35,226.00     411883
PALMER POWER                                       20,778.08     411922
GALLS LLC                                             174.00     411942
                                                                        59,568.58**
                                                                     4,374,479.64***
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JOINT ELECTION AGREEMENT  

AND  

ELECTION SERVICES CONTRACT 

BETWEEN  

JEFFERSON COUNTY 

AND 

THE CITY OF PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS 

 

This agreement, made and entered into, by and between, Jefferson County, hereinafter referred to as “County”, 

acting herein by and through its County Judge and County Commissioners Court, and the City of Port Arthur, 

Texas hereinafter referred to as “Political Subdivision”, acting herein by and through its Board. 

WHEREAS, County and Entity is required to conduct an election on November 3, 2015;         

THIS CONTRACT is made this 14th day of September, 2015, by and between the Political Subdivision of the 

City of Port Arthur, Texas. hereinafter called “Political Subdivision” and Jefferson County, Texas, by its 

County Elections Officer, Carolyn Guidry hereinafter called “Contracting Officer,” pursuant to Texas Election 

Code Section 31.092. The parties agree to hold a November 3, 2015, Joint Election with each other in 

accordance with Chapter 271 of the Texas Election Code and this Agreement. This Agreement is entered into in 

consideration of the mutual covenants and promises hereinafter set out:  

 

1. RECITALS. Contracting Officer is the County Clerk of Jefferson County, Texas, and is the County 

Officer in charge of election duties. Political Subdivision is a political entity situated wholly or partially 

within Jefferson County, Texas. Political Subdivision and Contracting Officer have determined that it is 

in the public interest of Jefferson County voters that the following contract be made and entered into for 

the purpose of having Contracting Officer furnish to Political Subdivision certain election services and 

equipment needed by Political Subdivision in connection with the holding of its November 3, 2015, 

Election.  Jefferson County’s certified Hart InterCivic electronic voting equipment is to be used in the 

November 3, 2015, Joint Election, hereinafter called “Joint Election.”  

 

2. DUTIES AND SERVICES OF CONTRACTING OFFICER. Contracting Officer shall be 

responsible for performing the following duties and shall furnish the following services and equipment:  

 

(a) Notify and coordinate presiding election judges, alternate judges, and all other election officials required to 

administer this Election.  Jefferson County will make emergency appointments of election officials if 

necessary. Compensate all election workers for time worked at the approved hourly rate by Commissioners’ 

Court. 

  

(b) Arrange for poll worker training through a third party or conduct necessary training. Notify all early voting 

and Election Day officials of the date, time and place thereof.  

 

(c) Arrange for the use of early voting locations per the attached Exhibit A and Election Day polling locations 

per the attached Exhibit B. If emergency replacement polling locations are needed, Contracting Officer shall 

make necessary alternate arrangements to locate another public place (or if unavailable, a private building), and 
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shall notify Political Subdivision as soon as possible.  

 

(d) Procure election kits and supplies and distribute to the precinct judges and early voting deputies. Obtain 

from the Tax –Assessor /Voter Registrar lists of registered voters to be used in conducting the election in 

conformity with the boundaries of Political Subdivision and the election precincts established for the election. 

The Election Day list of registered voters shall be arranged in alphabetical order.  

 

(e) Prepare and test all electronic voting equipment, format ballot styles, secure audio, oversee all equipment 

and voter registration database programming, assure compliance with equipment security requirements. 

Arrange for transport of equipment to and from polling locations.  

 

(f) Serve as Early Voting Clerk for the Joint Election and process, print, mail, and tabulate ballots for any 

eligible voter, who applies for a ballot by mail including all eligible FPCA applicants. Supervise the conduct 

of early voting in person and appoint sufficient personnel to serve as deputy early voting clerks. Provide lists 

of early voters as provided by law if requested by Political Subdivision.  

 

(g) Publish legal notice of the date, time and place of the public logic and accuracy test. Prepare test materials 

and conduct internal election testing, public logic and accuracy test, and tests of tabulation equipment. 

Contracting Officer shall also publish a joint election notice one time in English and Spanish in Jefferson 

County newspaper(s).  

 

(h) Arrange for the early ballot board, signature verification committee, tabulation personnel, and all 

equipment and supplies needed at central counting station. Tabulate early voting, election night, paper mail 

ballots and provisional ballots. Tabulate unofficial returns and assist in preparing the tabulation for the official 

canvass. Provide Political Subdivision its voter history report following the election if requested.  

 

(i) Serve as Custodian of Records for election records in Contracting Officer’s custody and provide for the 

retention of said election records as provided by law.  

 

(j) Provide information services for voters and election officers.  

 

(k) Maintain accurate records of all expenses incurred in connection with the responsibilities under this 

Agreement and provide Political Subdivision a final invoice after the conduct of the election. Provide any 

detailed backup to such invoice, if requested, reflecting the charges or components of the costs set forth on the 

invoice submitted to Political Subdivision.  

 

(l) The Contracting Office is responsible for collecting the compensations sheets for the election judges, 

clerks, and early voting ballot board.  The Contracting Officer will also pay the fore-mention for their 

services and time in accordance with their rate of pay policy. 
 

 

(m) Contracting Officer shall conduct a manual count as prescribed by Section 127.201 of the Texas Election 

Code, unless waived by the Secretary of State. A written report shall be submitted to the Secretary of State as 

required by Section 127.201(E) of the aforementioned Election Code. If requested, Contracting Officer shall 

provide a written report to Political Subdivision in a timely manner.  

 

(n) The Contracting Officer shall place the funds paid by Political Subdivision hereunder in a "contract fund" 

as prescribed by Section 31.100 of the Texas Election Code.  

 

 

3. DUTIES AND SERVICES OF POLITICAL SUBDIVISION. Political Subdivision shall be responsible 

for performing the following duties:  
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(a) Prepare all election orders, resolutions, notices, and other pertinent documents for adoption and execution 

by the appropriate Political Subdivision officer or body. Take all actions necessary for calling the Joint 

Election which are required by the Texas Election Code and/or the Political Subdivision’s governing body, 

charter, ordinances, or other applicable laws. Execute a Joint Election Agreement with Jefferson County for 

the purpose of sharing election equipment, election officials, county precinct polling locations, and costs. 

Serve as Custodian of Records for all election records in its possession as provided by law.  

 

(b) Political Subdivision shall be responsible for the legal sufficiency of any order calling their election. 

Political Subdivision shall be responsible for all substantive and procedural legal issues governing the conduct 

of their election. Political Subdivision understands and agrees that Contracting Officer provides no legal 

advice to Political Subdivision.  

 

(c) Adopt the county voting precincts for this election. Political Subdivision shall adopt the early voting 

locations used by the county which reside in the Political Subdivision jurisdictional boundaries with the 

stipulation to add additional locations and adopt all early voting dates, and times recommended by the 

Contracting Officer in accordance with the Texas Election Code.  Political Subdivision shall adopt the 

Election Day precinct polling locations on the attached Exhibit B for each county voting precinct that is within 

its jurisdictional boundaries. Political Subdivision shall confirm the accuracy of its jurisdictional boundaries 

and precincts.  

  

(d) Prepare, post and publish all required election notices for Political Subdivision except for the joint election 

notice and the public test notice that Contracting Officer shall publish. In addition, if this election’s polling 

locations are different than Political Subdivision’s previous election, Political Subdivision shall post notice at 

the entrance to any previous polling places in its jurisdiction stating that the location has changed and provide 

the polling location and address for those voters for this election, pursuant to Texas Election Code Section 

43.062, unless County has posted the change for their election. Educate the voters in Political Subdivision as 

much as possible on early voting times and places and Election Day polling locations.  

 

(e) Political Subdivision shall confirm with Tax-Assessor/Voter Registrar its boundaries, county voting 

precincts and street details within those boundaries. Political Subdivision will validate all boundaries are 

defined properly within Jefferson County voter registration database, maps and street lists with block ranges 

and odd/even/both indicators before the coding and programming of the ballot begins.  If changes are 

necessary after programming has begun the Political subdivision responsible will incur the cost of 

re-programming for all entities involved.  Political Subdivision must proof and approve all programming 

work done for the jurisdiction according to the Timetable .  

 

(f) Deliver to Contracting Officer, according to the attached Timetable, ballot language with Spanish 

translations, candidate names or measures, the order in which they are to be printed on the ballot with the 

exact form and spelling. Provide pronunciation for difficult names or words to use on the audio recording. 

Timely review and sign off on ballot proofs.  

 

(g) Any requests for early voting ballots to be voted by mail received by Political Subdivision must be hand 

delivered or faxed to Contracting Officer on the day of receipt. If the application is faxed, the original 

application must be mailed to Contracting Officer. Contracting Officer will process applications, mail 

appropriate ballots, and tabulate.  

 

(h) If requested, assist Contracting Officer in recruiting bilingual poll workers. Provide documentation on 

Political Subdivision’s efforts to recruit bilingual poll workers if requested by the U. S. Department of Justice. 

 

(i) Pay prorated additional costs incurred by Contracting Officer if a recount for said election is required, the 

election is contested in any manner, or a runoff is required.  
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(j) Canvass the returns and declare the election results for Political Subdivision. Political Subdivision is 

responsible for filing any precinct reports required by the Secretary of State.  

 

(k) The deposit will be waived for this Election Agreement for all Political Subdivisions.  All cost will be 

assessed and a detailed billed will be rendered within 30 day after the canvassing of the election or the receipt 

of all invoices needed to validate the billing.  Any discrepancies in billing should be addressed immediately. 

 

4. COST OF SERVICES. Political Subdivision shall share some expenses for the above services, supplies 

and equipment. Only the actual expenses directly attributable to this Agreement and any prorated shared 

expenses may be charged to Political Subdivision, plus a 10% administrative fee.  

 

5. GENERAL CONDITIONS.  

 

(a) The parties agree that the timing is critical on all duties in this Agreement. Lack of adherence to any 

deadline in the Timetable without prior agreement of Contracting Officer may result in cancellation of 

Contracting Officer’s duties and obligations to conduct Political Subdivision’s election under this Agreement 

or, at the discretion of Contracting Officer, a late penalty surcharge in an amount not to exceed 10% of the 

final election cost. Adherence to the Timetable is critical because of Jefferson County’s obligation to complete 

all programming and testing and to process, print and mail military and overseas ballots by state/federal 

deadlines and our duty to conduct federal, state, county elections and/or other contracted elections.  

 

(b) In accordance with Section 31.098 of the Texas Election Code, Contracting Officer is authorized to 

contract with third persons for election services and supplies and is authorized to hire necessary temporary 

personnel to perform contracted duties. Part-time personnel will be compensated at the hourly rate set by 

Jefferson County.  

 

(c) Political Subdivision acknowledges that electronic voting equipment is highly technical and it is 

conceivable that, despite the best effort of the parties and technical assistance, it might fail during the election. 

Contracting Officer will do whatever is possible to remedy the situation, but Political Subdivision agrees that 

should such equipment fail, it will not make any claim for damages of any kind.  

 

(d) Any qualified voter in the Joint Election may vote early by personal appearance at any of the joint early 

voting locations or at any Vote Center/Polling Location on Election Day. 

 

(e) Jefferson County Elections Department may contract with numerous political entities for the Joint Election, 

and the parties agree that all ballot styles will be programmed into one electronic voting system. Each voter 

will receive one ballot which contains all races and issues in the Joint Election for which the voter is eligible at 

the address and in the precinct in which the voter is currently registered. One joint voter sign in process 

consisting of a common list of registered voters and common signature rosters shall be used in precincts in 

which the county polling locations are used.  

 

(f) The Contracting Officer shall file copies of this Agreement with the Auditor and Treasurer of Jefferson 

County not later than the 10
th 

day from receipt of the fully executed contract by Contracting Officer.  

 

(g) Jefferson County is self-insured for personal liability issues. Should Political Subdivision desire insurance 

for injuries during this election or other liabilities, they shall make such arrangements separate from this 

Agreement.  

 

(h) In the event that the performance by Contracting Officer of any of its obligations hereunder shall be 

interrupted or delayed by any occurrence not occasioned by its own conduct, whether such occurrence be an 

act of God or the result of war, riot, civil commotion, sovereign conduct, or the act or condition of any persons 
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not a party thereof, then it shall be excused from such performance for such period of time as is reasonably 

necessary after such occurrence to remedy the effects thereof.  

 

(i) The parties to this Agreement agree that Political Subdivision may cancel this Agreement in the event that 

it has no need to conduct an election by August 25, 2015.  If Political Subdivision’s election is cancelled after 

deadline, a $200 contract preparation and processing fee will be due in addition to any costs incurred by 

Contracting Officer on behalf of Political Subdivision prior to said cancellation.  

 

 

(j) The Political Subdivision has the option of extending the terms of this Agreement through its runoff 

election, if applicable. Political Subdivision may reduce the number of the adopted early voting locations 

and/or Election Day voting locations in which precincts are not involved in a runoff election. In the event of a 

runoff which Political Subdivision wants Contracting Officer to conduct, Political Subdivision agrees to 

attempt to coordinate the date with other entities participating in this Joint Election. If Political Subdivision 

elects to have Contracting Officer conduct a runoff election, the cost will be determined by the number of 

entities participating and the actual costs plus administrative fees. Political Subdivision will be responsible for 

all orders, notices, and publications required for their runoff except the publication of the public logic and 

accuracy test which Contracting Officer will publish.  

 

6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE 

The parties agree to use dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 2260 of the Texas Government 

Code to attempt to resolve all disputes arising under this Agreement.  Either party must give written notice to 

the other party of a claim for breach of this Agreement not later than the 180
th

 day after the date of the event, 

giving rise to the claim.  By their execution of their Agreement, the parties acknowledge and knowingly and 

voluntarily agree that neither the execution of this Agreement; nor the conduct, act or inaction by any person 

in the execution, administration, or performance of this Agreement constitutes or is intended to constitute a 

waiver of the party’s immunity from suit with respect to claims of third parties. 

 

7 ENTIRE AGREEMENT/AMENDMENT 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the City of Port Arthur and Jefferson County.  This 

Agreement may be amended only in writing and signed by the parties. 

 

8 NOTICES 

Except as otherwise provided in this section, all notices, consents, approvals, demands, request, or other 

communications provided for or permitted to be given under any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be 

in writing and shall be deemed to have duly given or served when delivered by hand delivery or when 

deposited in the U.S. mail by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, and 

addressed as set forth below or to such other person or address as may be given in writing by either party to 

the other in accordance with this section: 

 

 

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS 

        Brian McDougal, City Manager 

     P O Box 1089 

     Port Arthur, Texas 77641 

 

 

JEFFERSON COUNTY:       Carolyn L. Guidry, County Clerk 

         P. O. Box 1151 

         Beaumont, TX 77704 
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NOTICE OF EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS AND HOURS FOR  

November 3, 2015, JOINT ELECTION 

(Advicode Locales y horarioparaelecci′onsadelantadasde NOVIEMBRE 3, 2015, de Eleci’on Conjunto) 

 

Early Voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekday at: 

(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo de lunes a viernes en:) 

 

EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS:  
(Localizaciones de Votacion Adelantada):  

 

Beaumont Courthouse - Main location  1001 Pearl St., Beaumont, Texas 

Rogers Park Recreation Center   6540 Gladys, Beaumont, Texas 

Port Arthur Public Library    4615 Ninth Ave, Port Arthur, Texas 

Theodore Johns Library    4255 Fannett Rd., Beaumont, Texas 

Port Arthur Sub-Courthouse   525 Lakeshore Dr., Port Arthur, Texas 

Effie & Wilton Hebert Library   2025 Merriman St., Port Neches, Texas 

 

DATES AND HOURS FOR ALL ABOVE LOCATIONS:  
(Fechas y Horas para todas las localizaciones): 

 

October 19 - 23                Monday -  Friday  8:00 a.m. -  5:00 p.m. 

(Octobre 19 - 23)               (Lunes -Viernes)  

  

October 24-25                     Saturday - Sunday   CLOSED ****  

(Octobre 24-25)                           (Sábado- Domingo) 

   

October 26 – 28             Monday – Wednesday        8:00 a.m. -  5:00 p.m 

(Octobre 28 – 28)               (Lunes – Miércoles) 

 

October 29 – 30     Thursday – Friday  7:00 a.m. -  7:00 p.m  

(Octobre 29 – 30)     (Jueves – Viernes) 

 

 

 

.   

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A 

 

Exhibit B 
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Dia de las elecciones      Election Day 

Generales, Especial Y Eleccion Conjunta    November 3, 2015 

del 03 noviembre de 2015     General, Special and Joint Election 

Precincts 
(precintos) 

Election Day Polling Places  
(Localizaciones)  

ADDRESS 
(Dirección) 

  

 ALL (todos) Amelia Elementary School  565 S. Major Dr Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Beaumont Municipal Airport 455 Keith Rd. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Bevil Oaks Civic Center 7390 Sweetgum Rd. Bevil Oaks, TX 

 ALL (todos) BISD Administration Building 3395 Harrison Ave. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Calvary Baptist Church 3650 Dowlen Rd. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Dishman Elementary 3475 Champions Dr. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) O.C. Mike Taylor Career Center 2330 North St. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Precinct 1 Service Center 20205 W. Hwy. 90 Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Rogers Park Community Center 6540 Gladys Ave. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Roy Guess Elementary 8055 Voth Rd. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Hebert Library 2025 Merriman St. Port Neches, TX 

 ALL (todos) Central Gardens Fire Station 3707 Central Blvd. Nederland, TX 

 ALL (todos) Groves Elementary 3901 Cleveland Ave. Groves, TX 

 ALL (todos) Nederland City Hall 207 N 12th Street Nederland, TX 

 ALL (todos) Jerry Ware Airport Terminal 5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) JP4 BLDG  19217 FM 365  Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) LaBelle-Fannett VFD 12880 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Bob Henson Building 1903 Atlanta Nederland, TX 

 ALL (todos) Port  Neches City Hall 1005 Merriman Port Neches, TX 

 ALL (todos) West Groves Education Center 
5840 W. Jefferson 
Blvd. 

Groves, TX 

 ALL (todos) DeQueen Elementary 740 DeQueen Blvd. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) El Vista Community Center 615 Ellias St. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Sub-Courthouse 525 Lakeshore Dr. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) Memorial 9th Grade Academy 2441 61st St. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) O.W. Collins Apartment Complex 4440 Gulfway Dr. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Public Library 4615 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Recreation Center 1308 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) R.L. Gabby Eldridge Center 5262 S. Gulfway Dr Sabine Pass, TX 
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 ALL (todos) Travis Elementary 1115 Lakeview Ave. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) Willie Ryman III Community Center 3248 39th St. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) Alice Keith Park Recreation Center 4075 Highland Ave. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Charlton-Pollard Elementary 825 Jackson St. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Dr. Mae Jones Clark 3525 Cleveland Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Hamshire Community Building 12393 2nd St. Hamshire, TX 

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Courthouse 1001 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) MLK Middle School 1400 Avenue A Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) John Paul Davis Community Center 3580 E. Lucas Dr. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Precinct 4 Service Center 7780 Boyt Rd. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Sterling Pruitt Center 2930 Gulf St. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Theodore Johns Library 4255 Fannett Rd. Beaumont, TX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TIMETABLE                                                                                   EXHIBIT C    

75



 

The Political Subdivision agrees that timing is critical, and lack of adherence to this Timetable without prior 

agreement of Contracting Officer may result in additional charges or cancellation of Contracting Officer’s 

duties and obligations to conduct Political Subdivision’s election under this Contract. 

School Districts must adhere to all deadlines, even if on holiday breaks. 

 

Please refer to the Texas Secretary of State’s website for a complete calendar of events including 

citations to the Texas Election Code and for information specific to entity type. Confer with your 

attorney on any statutes that govern your entity. Please comply with all orders, postings and notices as required 

for your Political Subdivision. Contracting Officer will provide the publication of one joint election notice in 

English and Spanish. 

 

 

AUGUST 1, 2015 

Each Political subdivision is responsible for validating with the Voter Registrar prior to February 1, 2013, the 

boundaries for their voting precincts are correct and supply the Contracting Officer with a map of such 

boundaries. 

 

SEPTEMBER 2, 2015 

Candidate filing deadline and write-in declaration filing deadline at 5:00 PM unless otherwise 

provided by statute.* 

Deadline to order an election unless otherwise provided. Please forward a copy of your Order of 

Election to Contracting Officer. 

*Please schedule ballot drawing as soon as possible and email BALLOT FORMAT AND ORDER of 

candidates on ballot. 

Notice of ballot position drawing must be posted for 72 hours immediately preceding time of drawing. 

 

SEPTEMBER 7,2015   12:00PM 

Deadline to notify guidry@co.jefferson.tx.us  , whether or not Political Subdivision has a contested election. 

Political subdivision will not be included in the Joint Election if we do not receive notice. 

Deadline to send candidate names, including write-in candidates. 

Deadline to email guidry@co.jefferson.tx.us any candidate withdrawals or election cancellation. 

Deadline to send order of candidates on ballot. We prefer to receive it sooner if it is available. 

Last day to cancel election and incur no fees under the Election Services Agreement. 

 

Deadline to receive executed Election Services Agreement and Joint Election Agreement by mail, delivery, 

or email  guidry@co.jefferson.tx.us. 

Deadline to receive copy of Order of Election. 

Mail: P. O. Box 1150, Beaumont, TX 77704-1151 

Deliver: 1149 Pearl, Beaumont, Texas  77701 

If you need additional time because of meeting schedules, please notify us. 

Deadlines for ballot proofing and ballot approval will be emailed with ballot proofs. The parties must 

adhere to deadlines of 24 hour turnaround time, even if they occur during a School Break, in order for 

our office to meet the State and Federal deadlines to mail military and overseas ballots. 

 

SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 

Deadline to send phonetic pronunciations of all candidate names that are not obvious, which will be used for 

the ballot audio recording. 

First day to accept applications for early voting ballots by mail (last day is SEPTEMBER 1, 2015). 

Carolyn Guidry will be named as Early Voting Clerk to receive applications. If you receive applications 

directly, they must be hand delivered or faxed to Carolyn Guidry on the day of receipt. If faxed, the original 
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application must also be mailed to Contracting Officer.  All Annual applications must be made available to the 

Early Voting Clerk. 

 

OCTOBER 5, 2015 

Last day to register to vote for the NOVEMBER 3, 2015 Election. 

 

 

OCTOBER 6, 2015 - 9:00 AM 

Public Logic & Accuracy Test of Automatic Tabulating Equipment held at 

Central Counting Station, 7963 Viterbo Rd., Beaumont, Texas 77705. 

 

OCTOBER  19 - 30, 2015  (NO WEEKEND VOTING) 

Early Voting Period 

 

NOVEMBER 3, 2015 

If applicable, the political subdivision shall post notice at the entrance to any polling place from Political 

Subdivision’s preceding election that is different from the polling place used for the NOVEMBER 4, 2014 

election and provide the location of the new polling place pursuant to Texas Election Code Section 43.062. 

 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2015- 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM 

Election Day 

 

NOVEMBER 9, 2015 

DEADLINE TO RECEIVE ALL OVERSEAS BALLOTS AND ANY PROVISIONAL BALLOTS TO BE 

CURED. 

 

Canvass Dates 

TBD 
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NOTICE OF EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS AND HOURS FOR  

NOVEMBER 3, 2015, JOINT ELECTION  

(Constitutional Amendment Election and City of Port Arthur Special Election) 

 

AVISO DE LOCALIZACIONES Y DE HORAS DE VOTACIÓN ADELANTADA POR  

NOVIEMBRE 3, 2015, ELECCIÓN CONJUNTA  
(Enmienda constitucional elecciones y elección especial ciudad de Port Arthur) 

 
Early Voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekday at: 

(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo de lunes a viernes en:) 

 

EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS:  
(Localizaciones de Votacion Adelantada):  

 

Beaumont Courthouse - Main location  1001 Pearl St., Beaumont, Texas 

Rogers Park Recreation Center   6540 Gladys, Beaumont, Texas 

Port Arthur Public Library    4615 Ninth Ave, Port Arthur, Texas 

Theodore Johns Library    4255 Fannett Rd., Beaumont, Texas 

Effie & Wilton Hebert Library   2025 Merriman St., Port Neches, Texas 

Port Arthur Sub-Courthouse   525 Lakeshore Drive, Port Arthur, Texas 

 

DATES AND HOURS FOR ALL ABOVE LOCATIONS:  
(Fechas y Horas para todas las localizaciones): 

 

October 19 - 23               Monday -  Friday  8:00 a.m. -  5:00 p.m. 

(Octobre 19 - 23)               (Lunes -Viernes)  

  

October 24 - 25                    Saturday - Sunday   CLOSED  

(Octobre 24 - 25)                               (Sábado - Domingo) 

   

October 26 – 28             Monday – Wednesday        8:00 a.m. -  5:00 p.m.. 

(Octobre 26 – 28)              (Lunes – Miercoles)  

 

October 29 – 30     Thursday – Friday   7:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m. 

(Octobre 29- 30)    (Jueves – Viernes) 
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Dia de las elecciones

ELECCIÓN SOMBRE ENMIENDAS 

A LA CONSTITUCIÓN del 03

noviembre de 2015

Election Day

November 3, 2015

Constitutional Amendment Election

Countywide Polling Places

(Lugares de votacion del Condado)

Precincts (precintos)

Election Day Polling Places  

(Localizaciones) ADDRESS (Dirección)

 ALL (todos) Amelia Elementary School 565 S. Major Dr Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Beaumont Municipal Airport 455 Keith Rd. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Bevil Oaks Civic Center 7390 Sweetgum Rd. Bevil Oaks, TX

 ALL (todos) BISD Administration Building 3395 Harrison Ave. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Calvary Baptist Church 3650 Dowlen Rd. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Dishman Elementary School 3475 Champions Dr. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) O.C. Mike Taylor Career Center 2330 North St. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Precinct 1 Service Center 20205 W. Hwy. 90 Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Rogers Park Community Center 6540 Gladys Ave. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Roy Guess Elementary School 8055 Voth Rd. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Hebert Library 2025 Merriman St. Port Neches, TX

 ALL (todos) Central Gardens Fire Station 3707 Central Blvd. Nederland, TX

 ALL (todos) Groves Elementary School 3901 Cleveland Ave. Groves, TX

 ALL (todos) Nederland City Hall 207 N 12th Street Nederland, TX

 ALL (todos) Jerry Ware Airport Terminal 5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) JP4 BLDG 19217 FM 365 Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) LaBelle-Fannett VFD 12880 FM 365 Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Bob Henson Public Works Building **** 1903 Atlanta Nederland, TX

 ALL (todos) Port  Neches City Hall 1005 Merriman Port Neches, TX

 ALL (todos) West Groves Education Center 5840 W. Jefferson Blvd. Groves, TX

 ALL (todos) DeQueen Elementary School 740 DeQueen Blvd. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) El Vista Community Center 615 Ellias St. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Sub-Courthouse 525 Lakeshore Dr. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Memorial 9th Grade Academy 2441 61st St. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) O.W. Collins Apartment Complex 4440 Gulfway Dr. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Public Library 4615 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Recreation Center 1308 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) R.L. Gabby Eldridge Center 5262 S. Gulfway Dr Sabine Pass, TX

 ALL (todos) Travis Elementary School 1115 Lakeview Ave. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Willie Ryman III Community Center 3248 39th St. Port Arthur, TX
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Dia de las elecciones

ELECCIÓN SOMBRE ENMIENDAS 

A LA CONSTITUCIÓN del 03

noviembre de 2015

Election Day

November 3, 2015

Constitutional Amendment Election

Countywide Polling Places

(Lugares de votacion del Condado)

Precincts (precintos)

Election Day Polling Places  

(Localizaciones) ADDRESS (Dirección)

 ALL (todos) Alice Keith Park Recreation Center 4075 Highland Ave. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Charlton-Pollard Elementary School 825 Jackson St. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Dr. Mae Jones Clark Elementary School 3525 Cleveland Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Hamshire Community Building 12393 2nd St. Hamshire, TX

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Courthouse 1001 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) MLK Middle School 1400 Avenue A Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) John Paul Davis Community Center 3580 E. Lucas Dr. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Precinct 4 Service Center 7780 Boyt Rd. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Sterling Pruitt Center 2930 Gulf St. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Theodore Johns Library 4255 Fannett Rd. Beaumont, TX

**** Denotes Location change (Denota el 

cambio de lugar de votación)
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION 

(AVISO DE ELECCION ESPECIAL) 
 

  To the Registered Voters of Jefferson County, Texas (a los votantes registrados del Condado de Jefferson, Texas:)  

  

Notice is hereby given that the polling places listed below will be open from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., on November 3, 2015, for voting 

in a special election:  Constitutional Amendment Election to adopt or reject the proposed Constitutional Amendments as 

submitted by the 84th Legislature, Regular Session, of the State of Texas and Joint Special Election with City of Port Arthur. 

(Notifiquese, por las presente, que las casillas electorales citadas abajo se abrirán desde las 7:00 a.m. hasta las 7:00 p.m. el 3 de 

Noviembre de 2015 para votar en la Elección Especial:  para Eleccion Enmiendo Constitucional para adoptar o rechazar las 

enmiendas constitucionales propuestas así como fueron sometidas por la 84th Legislatura Sesión Regular, del Estado de Texas y 

Elección Especial  conjunta con ciudad de  Port Arthur. 

 

LOCATION(S) OF POLLING PLACES (DIRECCION(ES) DE LAS CASILLAS ELECTORALES):  

 

Countywide Polling Places are in effect for this election.  A registered voter in Jefferson County may vote at any Election Day polling 

location. Voting in the precinct where registered is not required. 

 
(Lugares de votación del condado están en efecto para esta elección. Un votante registrado en el Condado de Jefferson 
puede votar en cualquier lugar del día de las elecciones electorales. La votación en el recinto donde registrado no es 
necesario.) 

 

***** Denotes Polling Location Change (*****Denota el cambio de lugar de votación)    

 

Precincts 

(precintos) 

Election Day Polling Places  

(Localizaciones)  

ADDRESS 

(Dirección) 
  

 ALL (todos) Amelia Elementary School  565 S. Major Dr. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Beaumont Municipal Airport 455 Keith Rd. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Bevil Oaks Civic Center 7390 Sweetgum Rd. Bevil Oaks, TX 

 ALL (todos) BISD Administration Building 3395 Harrison Ave. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Calvary Baptist Church 3650 Dowlen Rd. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Dishman Elementary School 3475 Champions Dr. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) O.C. Mike Taylor Career Center 2330 North St. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Precinct 1 Service Center 20205 W. Hwy. 90 Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Rogers Park Community Center 6540 Gladys Ave. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Roy Guess Elementary School 8055 Voth Rd. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Hebert Library 2025 Merriman St. Port Neches, TX 

 ALL (todos) Central Gardens Fire Station 3707 Central Blvd. Nederland, TX 

 ALL (todos) Groves Elementary School 3901 Cleveland Ave. Groves, TX 

 ALL (todos) 
Bob Henson Public Works 

Building***** 
1903 Atlanta Nederland, TX 

 ALL (todos) Jerry Ware Airport Terminal 5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) JP4 BLDG  19217 FM 365  Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) LaBelle-Fannett VFD 12880 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Nederland City Hall 207 N. 12
th

 Street Nederland, TX 

 ALL (todos) Port  Neches City Hall 1005 Merriman Port Neches, TX 

 ALL (todos) West Groves Education Center 
5840 W. Jefferson 

Blvd. 
Groves, TX 

 ALL (todos) DeQueen Elementary School 740 DeQueen Blvd. Port Arthur, TX 
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 ALL (todos) El Vista Community Center 615 Ellias St. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) 
Jefferson County Sub-

Courthouse 
525 Lakeshore Dr. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) Memorial 9th Grade Academy 2441 61st St. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) 
O.W. Collins Apartment 

Complex 
4440 Gulfway Dr. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Public Library 4615 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Recreation Center 1308 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) R.L. Gabby Eldridge Center 5262 S. Gulfway Dr. Sabine Pass, TX 

 ALL (todos) Travis Elementary School 1115 Lakeview Ave. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) 
Willie Ryman III Community 

Center 
3248 39th St. Port Arthur, TX 

 ALL (todos) 
Alice Keith Park Recreation 

Center 
4075 Highland Ave. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Charlton-Pollard Elementary 825 Jackson St. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) 
Dr. Mae Jones Clark Elementary 

School 
3525 Cleveland Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Hamshire Community Building 12393 2nd St. Hamshire, TX 

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Courthouse 1001 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) MLK Middle School 1400 Avenue A Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) 
John Paul Davis Community 

Center 
3580 E. Lucas Dr. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Precinct 4 Service Center 7780 Boyt Rd. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Sterling Pruitt Center 2930 Gulf St. Beaumont, TX 

 ALL (todos) Theodore Johns Library 4255 Fannett Rd. Beaumont, TX 
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Early Voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekday at: 

(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo de lunes a viernes en:) 

 

EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS:  

(Localizaciones de Votacion Adelantada):  

 

Beaumont Courthouse - Main location  1001 Pearl St., Beaumont, Texas 

Rogers Park Recreation Center   6540 Gladys, Beaumont, Texas 

Port Arthur Public Library    4615 Ninth Ave, Port Arthur, Texas 

Theodore Johns Library    4255 Fannett Rd., Beaumont, Texas 

Groves Recreation Center    6150 39
th

 Street, Groves, Texas 

Effie & Wilton Hebert Library   2025 Merriman St., Port Neches, Texas 

Port Arthur Sub-Courthouse   525 Lakeshore Drive, Port Arthur, Texas 

 

DATES AND HOURS FOR ALL ABOVE LOCATIONS:  

(Fechas y Horas para todas las localizaciones): 

 

October 19 - 23               Monday -  Friday  8:00 a.m. -  5:00 p.m. 

(Octobre 19 - 23)               (Lunes -Viernes)  

  

October 24 - 25                    Saturday - Sunday   CLOSED  

(Octobre 24 - 25)                               (Sábado - Domingo) 

   

October 26 – 28             Monday – Wednesday        8:00 a.m. -  5:00 p.m. 

(Octobre 26 – 28)              (Lunes – Miercoles)  

 

October 29 – 30     Thursday – Friday   7:00 a.m. – 7:00 p. m. 

(Octobre 29- 30)    (Jueves – Viernes) 

 
Applications for ballot by mail must be submitted to the early voting clerk by mail, common or contract carrier; 

telephonic facsimile machine, or electronic transmission of a scanned application containing an original signature. 

(Solicitudes de voto por correo deben ser sometidos a la votación adelantada por correo común o portador de 

contrato; telefónica fax o transmisión electrónica de una solicitud escaneada conta.) 

 
 

Jefferson County Clerk’s mailing address: 

(Dirección correo electrónico del Secretario del Condado de Jefferson:) 

  
  Carolyn L. Guidry, Jefferson County Clerk 

  P.O. Box 1151 

  Beaumont, TX 77704-1151 

 

Jefferson County Clerk’s email address: 

(Dirección de correo electrónico del Secretario del Condado de Jefferson:) 

 

  countyclerk@co.jefferson.tx.us 

 

Jefferson County Clerk’s fax number: 

(Número de fax del Secretario del Condado de Jefferson:) 

 

  409-839-2394 

 

Jefferson County Clerk’s physical address: 

(Dirección física del Secretario del Condado de Jefferson:) 

 
  Carolyn L. Guidry, Jefferson County Clerk 

  1085 Pearl Street 

  Beaumont, TX 77701 

 
Applications for ballots by mail must be received no later than the close of business on 10/23/15. 
(Las solicitudes para boletas que se votarán en ausencia por correo deberán recibirse para el fin de las horas de negocio el 

10/23/15.)  
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Regular, September 14, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, September 14, 2015
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for

	COUNTY AIRPORT:
	2.  Consider, possibly approve, and authorize the County Judge to

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	3.  Consider and approve budget transfer- Road & Bridge Pct.3 - replacement
	4.  Consider and approve budget transfer - District Clerk - additional
	5.  Consider and approve budget transfer - 279th District Court -
	6.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Agriculture - replacement
	7.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Veteran's - additional
	8.  Consider and approve renewal of Title IV-E Child Welfare and 
	9.  Execute, receive and file Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
	10.  Regular County Bills - check #411705 through check #411958.

	COUNTY CLERK:
	11.  Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Joint
	12.  Consider and possibly approve, receive and file Notice of Early
	13.  Consider and possibly approve countywide polling locations for
	14.  Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Notice

	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
	15.   Consider authorizing the County Judge to enter/terminate a 
	16.   Consider holding a (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government
	17.  Consider and possibly approve receive and file the resignation


	COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:
	18.  Receive and file executed agreement between Jefferson County
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